

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

APPROPRIATION FOR RECESS COMMITTEE

СНАР. 192

970

RESOLVES, 1953

Chapter 191

RESOLVE, to Create a Special Committee to Study Safeguards in Construction Projects.

Committee appointed. Resolved: That a special committee be appointed consisting of 2 persons representing the construction industry and 2 persons representing employees in the construction industry, to be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council; one member from the senate appointed by the president of the senate; and one member of the house of representatives to be appointed by the speaker of the house of representatives; the commissioner of labor and industry who shall serve as chairman; and be it further

Resolved: That this committee be empowered to investigate and study all accident factors in the construction of buildings, works or other projects with the objective to prevent accidents in such projects and to protect the worker and the public from undue hazards; and be it further

Resolved: That said committee make a report of its findings to the 97th legislature with any recommendations that it deems necessary.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 192

RESOLVE, Relating to Appropriation for Recess Committee to Study Maine State Retirement System and Titles of Social Security Act.

Resolves, 1953, c. 82, amended. Resolved: The 3rd paragraph of chapter 82 of the resolves of 1953 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'That the sum of \$25,000 be appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the state and made available for this study, to employ competent actuarial services, to defray necessary travel and other expenses in the study of and preparaiton for such legislative report; and be it further'

Effective August 8, 1953